

No. 19-8709

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY GREER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN D. HACKER CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
CO-CHAIR, SUPREME *Counsel of Record*
COURT AMICUS GRACE C. SIGNORELLI-CASSADY
COMMITTEE KELSEY L. STIMPLE
NATIONAL SAMANTHA N. SWARTZ
ASSOCIATION OF JENNER & BLOCK LLP
CRIMINAL DEFENSE 353 N. Clark Street
LAWYERS Chicago, IL 60654
1625 Eye Street, N.W. (312) 840-7366
Washington, D.C. cberlow@jenner.com
20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Allowing The Government To Introduce New
Evidence On Plain Error Review Is
Inconsistent With That Review’s Purpose.....4

II. The Constitution Demands The Government
Not Be Permitted To Introduce New
Evidence Against A Defendant On Plain
Error Review7

A. Allowing The Government To Introduce New
Evidence On Plain Error Review Violates
Defendants’ Due Process And Jury Rights.....8

B. Expanding The Scope Of Review Also
Deprives The Defendant Of The Opportunity
To Refute An Element Never Presented To
The Jury11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	13
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	8
<i>Bowman v. Korte</i> , 962 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	14
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	9
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	10
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	10

<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	12
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	8
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) (Douglas, J., concurring)	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) (Scalia, J. dissenting)	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	11, 14
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	2
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	4, 13
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 517 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	10

<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 750 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. González-Rodríguez</i> , 859 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	14
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 958 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 890 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>United States v. King-Gore</i> , 875 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 972 F.3d 399 (4th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 828 F. App'x 923 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 857 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	8

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Retos</i> , 25 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 614 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI	8
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994).....	11
16A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3956.1, Westlaw (5th ed. database updated Oct. 2020).....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a).....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1.....	2
